

No. 22-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SOSA,
PETITIONER

v.

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL KALLINEN
ALEX JOHNSON
KALLINEN LAW PLLC
*511 Broadway Street
Houston, TX 77012*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
*375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486
x.wang@law.northwestern.edu*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented for review.....	i
Table of authorities.....	v
Petition for writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the case	7
A. Factual background.....	7
B. Proceedings below	9
Reasons for granting the petition	15
I. Courts are divided on whether <i>Baker</i> imposes a bright-line rule or a reasonableness analysis.....	15
A. Most courts read <i>Baker</i> to require a detailed, fact-specific, totality-of-the-circumstances analysis.....	15
B. A handful of courts, including the Eleventh Circuit, read <i>Baker</i> in a far more cramped, formalistic manner.....	20
II. Courts are divided on whether overdetention claims arise under the Fourteenth or Fourth Amendment.....	23
A. A growing number of courts home overdetention claims under the Fourth Amendment.	24
B. Some courts continue to review overdetention under the Substantive Due Process Clause.....	25
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for review.	27
A. Qualified immunity does not preclude review.	27
B. This case demonstrates why qualified immunity should be reconsidered.....	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	23
<i>Alvarado v. Bratton</i> , 299 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Amore v. Novarro</i> , 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Andujar v. City of Boston</i> , 760 F. Supp. 238 (D. Mass. 1991)	18
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	1, 5, 11, 12, 15, 18, 23
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19, 24
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Buenrostro v. Collazo</i> , 777 F. Supp. 128 (D.P.R. 1991).....	18
<i>Buenrostro v. Collazo</i> , 973 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5, 18

<i>Cannon v. Macon County</i> , 1 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1993)	10, 21
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 971 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	25, 29
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Gant v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Garcia v. County of Riverside</i> , 817 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 US. 386 (1989).....	5, 23, 24
<i>Harewood v. City of New York</i> , 2012 WL 12884356 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Payne</i> , 254 F. App’x 410 (5th Cir. 2007)	20, 25
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner County</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	29, 30

<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021)	31, 32
<i>Jones v. Sandusky County, Ohio</i> , 541 F. App'x 653 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Kelly v. Jones</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	19
<i>Kennell v. Gates</i> , 215 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Kerns v. Bader</i> , 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148	30, 31
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 18, 20
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt County Adult Detention Center</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018)	31
<i>Martinez v. Santiago</i> , 51 F.4th 258 (7th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)	31

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	27
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	29
<i>Patton v. Przybylski</i> , 822 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	27
<i>Pinkston v. Kuiper</i> , 2023 WL 3274644 (5th Cir. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Farrell</i> , 280 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	29
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 19, 24
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , 859 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017)	24, 25

<i>Seales v. City of Detroit</i> , 724 F. App'x 356 (6th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Stalter v. State</i> , 86 P.3d 1159 (Wash. 2004).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	27, 28
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	28
<i>Werner v. Wall</i> , 836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 9, 12, 18, 19, 27–30
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2, 5, 9, 13, 15, 23–28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 5, 9, 10, 15, 23–26, 28

Other Authorities

- Wayne A. Logan, *A House Divided: When State and Lower Federal Courts Disagree on Federal Constitutional Rights*,
90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 235 (2014)20
- William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)30
- Ilan Wurman, *Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation*,
37 Seattle U. L. Rev. 939 (2014)12
- Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation*,
111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023)30
